ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN ACT OF DONATION WITH FACOWEE, INC.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Thibodaux in regular session assembled, that:

WHERAS, Facowee, Inc. owns the downtown triangle property located between LA Hwy 1, St. Philip Street, and West 2nd Street, which is located directly across from Rox's Bar; and

WHEREAS, Facowee, Inc. wishes to donate the said property to the City of Thibodaux in order to construct a public entertainment area downtown to be owned and maintained by the City; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Article V, Section 2 (A) (1) (d) of the City of Thibodaux Home Rule Charter, this donation should be accepted by the adoption of an ordinance; and

WHEREAS, in order to accept the donation of the aforementioned property, it is necessary to execute an Act of Donation between the City of Thibodaux and Facowee, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council that the Mayor be and is hereby authorized to accept and execute an Act of Donation with Facowee, Inc. for the donation of property as outlined herein.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that a copy of the said Act of Donation is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and thereby made a part hereof.

The above ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: NAYS: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

And the above ordinance was declared adopted this the ____ day of _____ 2024.

Jennifer Morvant, Council Adm.

Mike Naquin, President

* * * * * * * * * *

Delivered to the Mayor on

_____, at _____

APPROVED:	
UNAPPROVED:	
VETOED:	

Mayor Kevin R. Clement

Returned to the Council Administrator on

_____, at _____

* * * * * * * * * * *

Publication Date: _____

Effective Date: _____